assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information, and is provided
for illustrative purposes only. As a result of the hypothetical nature of the Unaudited
Forma Financial Information, it may not give a true picture of the actual financial position
of the Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed on 30
June 2020. Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport
to predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial position. The Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the financial information of the
Group, as incorporated by reference in Appendix I to this Circular, and that of the Target
Company, as set out in Appendix II to this Circular, and other financial information
included elsewhere in this Circular.

* English name for identification purpose

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

2. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

The Group
as at

30 June
2020

Target
Company as at

31 December
2020 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 59,826 23,975 83,801
Right-of-use assets 3,917 — 3,917
Investment properties 12,077 — 12,077
Other intangible asset 994 — 994
Investment in associates 568,479 — 568,479
Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive
income 3,435 — 3,435

Contingent consideration
receivables — — 7,523 7,523

Goodwill — — 92,925 92,925
Deferred income tax assets 194 — 194

648,922 23,975 773,345

Current assets
Inventories 23,664 15,132 38,796
Trade and bills receivables 35,784 12,969 48,753
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 85,867 108 85,975
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss — — —

Bank balances and cash 14,544 18,471 33,015

159,859 46,680 206,539

Current liabilities
Trade payables 7,295 2,014 9,309
Accruals and other payables 144,223 6,502 150,725
Income tax payable 1,087 — 1,087
Promissory notes 276,676 — 276,676
Lease liabilities 1,533 — 1,533
Borrowings 47,522 290 47,812

478,336 8,806 487,142

Net current (liabilities) assets (318,477) 37,874 (280,603)

Total assets less current
liabilities 330,445 61,849 492,742

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-5 –

The Group
as at

30 June
2020

Target
Company as at

31 December
2020 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current liabilities
Convertible bonds — — 129,364 129,364
Deferred income tax liabilities 15,267 — 15,267
Lease liabilities 3,457 — 3,457

18,724 — 148,088

Net assets 311,721 61,849 344,654

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-6 –

3. Notes to The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged
Group

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement
of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2020 as set out in the published
interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2020 dated 31
August 2020.

2. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial
position of the Target Group as at 30 June 2020 as set out in Appendix II to this